

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
**DIVISION OF JUDGES**  
**SAN FRANCISCO BRANCH OFFICE**

**SFTC, LLC d/b/a SANTA FE  
TORTILLA COMPANY,**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-087842**

**YOLANDA GALAVIZ, an Individual.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-095332**

**COMITÉ DE TRABAJADORES DE  
SANTA FE TORTILLA**

**SANTA FE TORTILLA COMPANY'S**  
**POST-HEARING BRIEF**

Danny W. Jarrett  
4300 San Mateo Blvd. NE  
Suite B-260  
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Jeffrey E. Toppel  
2398 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 1060  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Attorneys for SFTC, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ..... 1

RESPONDENT’S POST-HEARING BRIEF ..... 1

THE PARTIES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY OF ITS ALLEGATIONS OF INDEPENDENT UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES. .... 6**

**A. There is No Evidence to Support the Acting General Counsel’s Allegations Concerning SFTC’s Allegedly Unlawful Response to the Comité. .... 6**

**1. SFTC did not engage in unlawful interrogation..... 9**

**2. SFTC did not unlawfully solicit employee complaints or grievances..... 11**

**3. SFTC did not unlawfully promise to help its employees or make changes if they refrained from engaging in union or other concerted activities. .... 12**

**4. There is no evidence in the record that either Mr. Terrones or Mr. Jasso threatened any employees. .... 13**

**5. The Acting General Counsel failed to present any evidence to support several of its independent unfair labor practice allegations..... 13**

**B. The Record is Devoid of Any Evidence to Establish that SFTC Suspended “Jesus Saldana” in Violation of NLRA. .... 14**

**1. SFTC did not suspend “Jesus Saldana” in August 2012, but merely asked that he provide SFTC a doctor’s note concerning his physical restrictions. .... 17**

2.	There is no evidence in the record to support Acting General Counsel’s allegation that SFTC suspended “Jesus Saldana” in October 2012 because he engaged in conduct protected by the NLRA. ....	22
3.	SFTC did not suspend “Jesus Saldana” in December 2012, but merely required him to provide it with a valid doctor’s note describing whether he had additional work restrictions as a result of his new medical treatment. ....	26
C.	The Acting General Counsel Failed to Demonstrate that Yolanda Rivera Was Unlawfully Disciplined. ....	29
1.	The alleged September 29, 2012 written warning. ....	29
2.	The December 2012 written warning.....	32
D.	There is Absolutely No Basis for the Acting General Counsel’s Allegation that SFTC Transferred Yolanda Rivera and Lillian Lopez Because of Their Participation on the Comité or in Protected, Concerted Activities. ....	34
E.	The Acting General Counsel Has Failed to Present Any Evidence to Support Its Allegation that SFTC Discriminatorily Reduced the Hours of Lillian Lopez, Yolanda Rivera or Juan Lopez. ....	39
II.	SFTC TERMINATED GALAVIZ AND BRUNO FOR ENGAGING IN CONDUCT THAT WENT BEYOND THE PROTECTIONS OF THE NLRA...	46
A.	The Applicable Framework.....	47
B.	The Acting General Counsel failed to meet its threshold burden because the conduct for which SFTC terminated Galaviz and Bruno lost the protections of the Act. ....	47
C.	Even if the Acting General Counsel could satisfy its initial burden under <i>Burnup &amp; Sims</i> (which it cannot do), SFTC established that it had an honest belief that Galaviz and Bruno engaged in misconduct during the course of their protected activity.....	54
D.	The Acting General Counsel failed to prove that the misconduct on which SFTC relied for the terminations of Galaviz and Bruno did not occur. ....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dall, LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Boaz Spinning Co. v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 512 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968).....	55
<i>Burke Golf Equipment Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 284 F.2d 943 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1960).....	13
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986) .....	56
<i>Contempra Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 851 (2005) .....	60
<i>Frazier Indus. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. App. D.C. 393, 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 542 (1995) .....	56
<i>Idaho Falls Consolidated Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 731 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. V. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d. 574 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	56, 57
<i>Marshall Eng’d Prods. Co.</i> , 351 N.L.R.B. 767 (2007) .....	60
<i>Metro Truck Body, Inc.</i> , 223 N.L.R.B. 988 (1976) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	52, 60, 61
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	56

<i>NLRB v. K &amp; K Gourmet Meats</i> , 640 F.2d 460 (3d Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Plastic Applicators, Inc.</i> , 369 F.2d 495 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966).....	60
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. 2013) .....	5
<i>Paramount Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 346 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	56
<i>Republic Aviation Corp.</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) .....	52
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) .....	13
<i>Vincent Ind. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB.</i> , 341 U.S. App. D.C. 99, 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Wright Line, A Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083, 1980 WL 12312 (1980).....	19
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Section 7 .....	6, 13, 51, 52, 55, 57, 59
Section 8(a)(1) and (3).....	8
Sections 8(a)(1).....	61
Sections 8(a)(1) and (a)(3).....	18, 56
Sections 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3).....	5, 6
<b>OTHER STATUTES</b>	
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (“IRCA”).....	32
